

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

HASSAN CHUNN; NEHEMIAH McBRIDE;
AYMAN RABADI, by his Next Friend
MIGDALIZ QUINONES; JUSTIN RODRIGUEZ,
by his Next Friend JACKLYN ROMANOFF;
ELODIA LOPEZ; and JAMES HAIR,

No. 20 Civ. 1590

individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Petitioners,

-against-

WARDEN DEREK EDGE,

Respondent.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff & Abady LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Cardozo Civil Rights Clinic
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, NY 1003
(212) 790-0871

Alexander A. Reinert
55 Fifth Avenue, Room 1005
New York, NY 10003
(212) 790-0403

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The COVID-19 Crisis in the United States.....	2
B. COVID-19 Poses Significant Dangers for Incarcerated People and Correctional Staff.....	3
C. Respondent Is Disregarding Known Risks by Failing to Take Proper Precautions to Protect Petitioners and the Class	5
1. MDC's Testing Is Practically Nonexistent.....	6
2. MDC's Screening Protocols Are Inadequate	8
3. MDC Has Not Provided Adequate PPE or Cleaning Supplies, and Has Not Taken Basic Steps to Prevent Spread of the Infection.....	9
4. MDC Is Not Adequately Protecting Staff, Which Increases Risk for People Held at the MDC	12
5. Respondent Has Taken No Steps to Protect Vulnerable Persons	13
6. MDC Is Not Prepared to Treat Individuals Who Contract COVID-19.....	14
D. Petitioners Are Particularly Vulnerable	16
1. Ayman Rabadi	16
2. Elodia Lopez	16
3. James Hair.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. PETITIONERS FACE IRREPARABLE HARM IF THEY REMAIN CONFINED AT THE MDC UNDER CURRENT CONDITIONS	18
II. PETITIONERS HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCEEDING ON THE MERITS	21

III. THE COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ORDER THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PETITIONERS AND THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN PETITIONERS' FAVOR	26
IV. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS GENERAL EQUITY POWERS OR CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY THE CLASS TO AWARD CLASS-WIDE RELIEF	30
A. The Proposed Class is Numerous	31
B. Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Proposed Class	32
C. The Claims of the Named Plaintiffs are Typical of the Proposed Class.....	33
D. The Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class	33
E. Petitioners Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2).....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AIM Int’l Trading LLC v. Valcucine SpA.,
188 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 18

Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 90-7497, 1992 WL 277511 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 1992)..... 19

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.,
222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 33

Banks v. Booth,
No. 20 Civ. 849(CKK), 2020 WL 1914896 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2020) *passim*

Basank et al. v. Decker et al.,
No. 20 Civ. 2518 (AT), 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020) 4, 20, 24, 26

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... 21

Boone v. Brown,
No. 05 Civ. 750 (AET), 2005 WL 2006997 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2005) 19

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... 21

Butler v. Suffolk Cty.,
289 F.R.D. 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 33

Cameron v. Bouchard,
No. 20 Civ. 10949, 2020 WL 1929876 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2020), *modified on reconsideration*,
No. 20 Civ.10949, 2020 WL 1952836 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 23, 2020)..... 4, 20, 27, 30

Carty v. Farrelly,
957 F. Supp. 727 (D.V.I. 1997) 23, 24

Castillo et al. v. Barr,
No. 20 Civ. 605, 2020 WL 1502864 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020) 20

Charles v. Orange Cty.,
925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 21

City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC,
645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir.2011)..... 28

Conn. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. V. O.S.H.A.,
356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 20

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,
47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 31

Coronel v. Decker,
No. 20 Civ. 2472, 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020) 4, 20, 24

Damus v. Nielsen,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 30

Dean v. Coughlin,
107 F.R.D. 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 31

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 33

Doe v. Kelly,
878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017) 27

Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 31, 32

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 21, 23

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 21, 23

Fed. Defs. of New York, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 22

Flores et al. v. Barr et al.,
85 Civ. 4544 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2020) 5

Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enft,
No. ED-CV 191546 (JGB) (SHKx), 2020 WL 1932570 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020)..... 34

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... *passim*

In Re Extradition of Alejandro Toledo Manrique,
No. 19 Mj. 7105, 2020 WL 1307109 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020) 5

In re Frontier Ins. Grp., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
172 F.R.D. 31 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 34

Inmates of Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller,
453 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 32

Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains,
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 20

Jimenez v. Cronen, et al.,
No. 18 Civ. 10225 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2020) 5

Johnson v. Connolly,
378 F. App’x 107 (2d Cir. 2010) 20

Johnson v. Miles,
355 F. App’x 444 (2d Cir. 2009) 20

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 20, 22

Jovel v. Decker,
No. 20 Civ. 308, 2020 WL 1467397 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020) 23

JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.,
917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 19

Lareau v. Manson,
651 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 23

Ligon v. City of New York,
925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 30

Litwin v. OceanFreight, Inc.,
865 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 18

Malam v. Adducci,
No. 20-10829, 2020 WL 1899570 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2020) 26

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 34

Morales Feliciano v. Calderon Sierra,
300 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D.P.R. 2004)..... 23

New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Auth.,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 18

Nicholson v. Williams,
205 F.R.D. 92 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 32

Pennsylvania Pub. Sch. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 31

People ex rel. Stoughton on behalf of Hogan et al. v. Brann,
Index No. 451078/2020, 2020 WL 1679209 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 6, 2020)..... 4

People ex rel. Stoughton on behalf of Little et al. v. Brann,
Index No. 260154/2020 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. Mar. 25, 2020) 4

Phelps v. Kapnolas,
308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 22, 25

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.,
903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir.1990)..... 19

Rivas v. Jennings,
20 Civ. 02731 (VC), 2020 WL 2059848 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2020) 31, 33

Roba v. United States,
604 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 26

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d. Cir. 1993)..... 31, 33

Stagliano v. Herkimer Central School District,
151 F. Supp. 3d 264 (N.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 20

Strouchler v. Shah,
891 F.Supp.2d 504 (S.D.N.Y.2012)..... 30

Swain v. Junior,
No. 20 Civ. 21457 (KMW), 2020 WL 1692668 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2020)..... *passim*

Thompson v. Choinski,
525 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 26

Umana Jovel v. Decker et al.,
No. 20 Civ. 308 (GBD)(SN), 2020 WL 1539282 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)..... 4

United States v. Garlock,
No. 18 Cr. 00418, 2020 WL 1439980 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2020)..... 5

United States v. Little,
No. 20 Cr. 57, 2020 WL 1439979 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2020) 23

United States v. Matthaei,
No.19 Civ. 243 (D. Idaho Mar. 16, 2020)..... 5

<i>United States v. State of Conn.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 974 (D. Conn. 1996).....	29
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , No. 15 Cr. 95 (AJN), 2020 WL 1295155 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020).....	4
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 29 F.3d 40 (2d Cir.1994).....	28
<i>United States v. Barkman</i> , No. 19 Cr. 52, 2020 WL 1811343 (D. Nev. Mar. 17, 2020).....	5
<i>V.W. by & through Williams v. Conway</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....	32
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , No. 20 Civ. 00794, 2020 WL 1940882 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020).....	27, 31, 42
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18
<i>Xochihua-Jaimes v. Barr</i> , 798 F. App’x. 52 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Zhang v. Barr et al.</i> , 20 Civ. 331 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020)	5
Statutes and Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	31, 32, 33, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53	28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)	1, 19
Other Authorities	
Moore’s Federal Practice § 23.50 (2d ed.1990).....	30
Newberg on Class Actions § 24:83 (4th ed. 2002).....	30
